ORDINANCE 2139

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
ANKENY, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO WATER RATES

BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Ankeny, lowa:

SECTION 1. SECTION MODIFIED. Section 92.04, Paragraph 1, of the Code of Ordinances
of the City of Ankeny, lowa is repealed effective April 1, 2023 and the following adopted in lieu

thereof:

92.04 RATES FOR SERVICE.

1. For bills due and payable on or after April 1, 2023, the following rates apply:

A. Service Availability Charge. There isimposed for each billing period, a service availability
charge upon each separately metered residential, commercial, industrial or educational
premises, directly or indirectly served by a connection to the waterworks systems, based on

the following:
Meter
Meter Equivalence
Size Factor
5/8" 1
3/4" 15
1" 2.5
11/2" 5
2" 8
3" 17.5
4" 50
6" 100
8" 175

Monthly
Equivalent
Meter
Cost
$ 7.63
$ 1145
$ 19.09
$ 3817
$ 61.08
$ 13361
$ 38175
$ 763.51
$ 1,336.14

Monthly
Billing
Cost
2.11
2.11
2.11
2.11
2.11
2.11
2.11
2.11
2.11

@ H B PP OB R

Monthly
SAC

Charge
9.74
13.56
21.20
40.28
63.19
135.72
383.86
765.62
1,338.25

@ H B PP BB H

B. Water Use Rates. In addition to the service availability charge, there are imposed the
following water rate charges based on actual metered usage during the billing period for which

such charges are assessed:

(1) For the first 5,000 gallons used, $6.38 per 1,000 gallons, plus

(2) For all gallons used in excess of 5,000 gallons, $8.95 per 1,000 gallons.




SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or
unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final
passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED by the Council the 20" day of March, 2023.

ATTEST: Mark E. Holm, Mayor

Michelle Yuska, City Clerk

PUBLISHED IN THE 15t Con 03/06/23
DES MOINES REGISTER 2"d Con 03/20/23
ON THE 24TH DAY OF MARCH, 2023 3rd Con 03/20/23



